

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1928th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 6, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON, MA, JOSEFA Y, MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member SP Member

SP Member-ABC President HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

ABSENT:

HON. MARINA J. YAO

HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member (On Official Business)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 18-159**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO NEGOTIATE AND SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO FOR THE PURCHASE OF A PARCEL OF LAND OWNED BY MARIA LUISA T. SOLIS LOCATED AT BAGO CITY, NEGROS OCCIDENTAL, CONTAINING AN AREA OF MORE OR LESS 8,635 SQUARE METERS COVERED BY TCT NO. T-37432 FOR BARANGAY ROAD USE.

WHEREAS, letter dated June 6, 2018 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable Body for a passage of a resolution authorizing the Honorable City Mayor to negotiate and sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago for the purchase of a parcel of land owned by Maria Luisa T. Solis located at Bago City, Negros Occidental, containing an area of more or less 8,635 square meters covered by TCT No. T-37432 for barangay road use;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, duly seconded by SP Members Andrew Martin Y. Torres, Sergio T. Piansay, Ma. Femmy A. Martir, Danilo U. Famoso, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to negotiate and sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago for the purchase of a parcel of land owned by Maria Luisa T. Solis located at Bago City, Negros Occidental, containing an area of more or less 8,635 square meters covered by TCT No. T-37432 for barangay road use.

## ATTESTED:

**RAMON D. TORRES** 

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

## **CERTIFIED CORRECT:**

**VICENTE D. MESIAS** 

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate